Annex A

I is content with the response — no need for ministerial clearance.

Private Secretary
Special Advisers’ Office
Tel

Mobile

All e-mails and attachments sent by the Special Advisers’ Private Office to another official on behalf of
Special Advisers relating to a decision, request or comment made by a Special Adviser, or a note of a
meeting with Special Advisers must be filed appropriately by the primary recipient. The Private Office
does not keep official reports of such e-mails or attachments.

From:

Sent: 12 December 2017 08:57
To: Fol SpAds PO

Subject: Fol/17/02869

Good morning

First of all please accept my apologies as this should have been issued to you yesterday, however | was
out of the office trying to thaw out after taking part in ‘Sleep in the Park’. As you can see from the
response letter attached we are not giving out any information for this Fol, quite simply because we do
not hold it. | have however contacted both SE and HIE to ascertain an appropriate contact name o
include in the response.

The request received was as followed:

“t would like to request information relating to companies that receive state support in the form of
financial support, graduate placements, summer placements, and specialist advice services from Scottish
Enterprise and Highlands and fslands Enterprise. In particular, [ request {a} a list of every company
engaged in the defence sector having received the aforementioned support for every year since 2007/8,
(b) the amount of financial support to each individual company engaged in the defence sector provided by
both Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Istands Enterprise for every year since 2007/8.”

The overall deadline for this is 27 December 2017. As the deadline date is over the Christmas leave period
| am keen to issue this as soon as possible. Once again my apologies for this coming to you a day late.

Kind Regards

<< File: Fol_17_02869 - Main Response Letter.doc >>

3rd Floor, Atlantic Quay | 15C Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 8LU
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Hi
Yes any further FOI request to HIE should be directed to myself at the address below.

Regards,

Customer Services Improvement Manager

oD: I | viob: I | Reception: N

Highlands and Islands Enterprise | lomairt na Gaidhealtachd ’s nan Eilean
An Lochran, 10 Inverness Campus, Inverness, V2 5NA

www.hie.co.uk | facebook | twitter | Linkedin

‘ s INVESTORS ] .., , | €3 64 disabillity
HIE HISTORY A N PEOPLE | ¥ A& confictent
Highlands and Islands Enterprise s pHILOYER

foprndirt na Galdhealiachsd % man Ellosn

From:
Sent: 30 November 2017 11.35
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Fol request received from Ross Greer

Thanks very much ., That's great

From: I

Sent: 30 November 2017 11:18
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Fol request received from Ross Greer

Hi

Thanks for your emait.

Yes, happy for you 1o include my email as contact.

Thanks

From:
Sent: 29 November 2017 16:29

To:

Annex B




cc: I

Subject: Fol request received from Ross Greer

Good afternoon - and -

| have received another Fol request from Ross Greer MSP regarding defence sector support from both HIE
and SE, The full request was received as detailed below:

“{ would like to request information relating to companies that receive stale support in the form of
financial support, graduate placements, summer placements, and specialist advice services from Scottish
Enterprise and Highlands and Istands Enterprise. In particular, | request (a) a list of every company
engaged in the defence sector having received the aforementioned support for every year since 2007/8,
(b) the amount of financial support to each individual company engaged in the defence sector provided by
both Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise for every year since 2007/8.”

| have carried out a search on our systems to ascertain if we hold this information. As yet | have not found
anything that would fit with the details of the request, although 1 will be carrying out a more detailed
search just to be sure.

Assuming | am correct in believing my search will bring up nothing on this matter | intend to draft a
response advising that Mr Greer directs any future requests of this nature directly to HIE and SE. | would
like to be as helpful as possible and include contact names if | can. Would you hoth be content with
forwarding your details in my response?

This is due to go to my Deputy Director for clearance on Monday afternoon, at the latest, and therefore |
would appreciate a quick response. Apologies for the time scale.

| would be grateful if you could forward me a suitable contact name within your agency if your details
cannot be used.

Many thanks

2rd Floor, Atlantic Quay | 150 Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 8LU

**********************************************************************

This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of
the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail
is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from
your system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within
this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.




Tha am post-d seo {agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo aira sgrudadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-gifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.

Dh'thaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
**********************************************************************

Scottish Enterprise
hitp: iveww.scotlish-enterprise.com

Follow us on Twitter at http://twitter.com/scotent
Follow us on Facebook at http://www.facebook.com/scottishenterprise

A Sunday Times 100 Best Not-For-Profit Organisation to Work for 2016
Head office and contact details:

Atrium Court

50 Waterloo Sireet
Glasgow

G2 BHQ

Tel: +44(0)141 204 1111
Fax: +44(0}141 248 1600

Message is sent in confidence for the addressee only. It may contain legally privileged information. The
contents are not to be disclosed to anyone other than the addressee. Unauthorised recipients are
requested to preserve this confidentiality and to advise the sender immediately of any error in transmission.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com

**************************************************************************************
EX L2 E L T
This email has been received from an external party and has been swept for the presence of computer

viruses.
**************************************************************************************

EX EE L]

This document is confidential and intended solely for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the
intended recipient, please inform the sender immediately. Any unauthorised use of this document is
strictly prohibited. HIE uses filter software to protect its staff and will automatically delete any email that
contains offensive or profane content. Tha an teachdaireachd seo diomhair agus 's ann dhan neach-
ainmichte a-mhain a tha i. Ma 's e is gun d'fhuair sibh le mearachd i, feuchaibh is leigibh fios sa spot dhan
neach bhon tainig i. Tha cleachdadh neo-cheadaichte na teachdaireachd seo fior-thoirmisgte. Tha HIEa'
cleachdadh bathar-hog gus luchd-obrach na buidhne a dhion is cuiridh i as do phost-dealain sam bith sa
bheil cail oilbheumach no truailleach.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
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For more information please visit hitp://www.symanteccloud.com

*$$***********************************************************************************
EEEEE L33
This email has been received from an external party and has been swept for the presence of computer

viruses.
*******************************************************************#******************
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Annex C
Hi [l
Thanks for your email.

Yes, happy for you to include my email as contact.

Thanks

i
From: [

Sent: 29 November 2017 16:29
To:
Ce:
Subject: Fol request received from Ross Greer

Good afternoon - and -

| have received another Fol request from Ross Greer MSP regarding defence sector support from both HIE
and SE. The full request was received as detailed below:

“t would like to request information relating to companies that receive state support in the form of
financial support, graduate placements, summer placements, and specialist advice services from Scottish
Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise. In particular, | request {a) a list of every company
engaged in the defence sector having received the aforementioned support for every year since 2007/8,
(b} the amount of financial support to each individual company engaged in the defence sector provided by
both Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise for every year since 2007/8.”

I have carried out a search on our systems to ascertain if we hold this information. As yet | have not found
anything that would fit with the details of the request, although | will be carrying out a more detailed
search just to be sure.

Assuming | am correct in believing my search will bring up nothing on this matter | intend to draft a
response advising that Mr Greer directs any future reguests of this nature directly to HIE and SE. | would
like to be as helpful as possible and include contact names if | can. Would you both be content with
forwarding your details in my response?

This is due to go to my Deputy Director for clearance on Monday afternoon, at the latest, and therefore |
would appreciate a quick response. Apologies for the time scale.

| would be grateful if you could forward me a suitable contact name within your agency if your details
cannot be used.

Many thanks




3rd Floor, Atlantic Quay | 150 Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 8LU |

EEEE T LR EL LIS EE T IS LR EE R L R EEL LR LRSS EEL ]

This e-mail {and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of
the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail
is not permitted. if you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from
your system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Coemmunications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within
this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo {agus faidhle neo ceanglan combhla ris} dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma’s e is gun d'fhuair sibh seo gun thiosd’, bu chair cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam hith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh'fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgridadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-gifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.

Dh'fhacdadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
EEEEEEEEEE PR EFEEEE EEEEEEE P EE LS IS LEET ES S ISR EE L EEEE L L L L

Scottish Enterprise
htip://www.scottish-enterprise.com

Follow us on Twitter at hitp:/ftwitter.com/scotent

Follow us on Facebook at hitp:/fwww.facebook.com/scottishenterprise
A Sunday Times 100 Best Not-For-Profit Organisation to Work for 2016

Head office and contact details:

Atrium Court

50 Waterloo Street
Glasgow

G2 6HQ

Tel: +44(0)141 204 1111
Fax: +44(0)141 248 1600

Message is sent in confidence for the addressee only. It may contain legally privileged information. The
contents are not to be disciosed to anyone other than the addressee. Unauthorised recipients are
requested fo preserve this confidentiality and to advise the sender immediately of any error in transmission.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http;//www.symantecciond.com
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This email has been received from an external party and has been swept for the presence of computer
viruses.
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Annex D

Good Morning
The email enquiry below was received at the Central Enquiry Unit today.

I would be grateful if you would deal with this or forward it to the appropriate person / area of business.

You may wish to acknowledge veceipt of this email to the enquirer.

Thank you
I

NB: This email contains a request for information from the Scottish Parliament. Guidance on dealing with
requests from the Scottish Parliament including SPICe at the Scottish Parliament can be found here

All FOI responses where information is released must be emailed to the FOI Unit immediately after
issue, with ‘FOI/EIRs TO PUBLISH’ in the subject line

All FOI requests received must be registered on the FOI Tracker.

_ | Scottish
Government | Ext: | Tekl | Email:

From

Sent: 2/ Novembper 2017 11:21
To: Central Enquiry Unit <CEU@gov.scot>
Subject: Fol request Ross Greer Arms Industry

Dear Scottish Government,
Please find attached an Fol request from Ross Greer MSP,
Kind regards,

I

Researcher | Office of Ross Greer MSP (West Scotland)
Scottish Parliament

Telephone: [

British Sign Language (BSL) users can get in touch using contactSCOTLAND-BSL

ok ook ok ok sk ok ook o ok shooke ok ok ok o ok ok s ok stk ook ok ek ok e sk sl sl etk ok koo sk ek ol sk sk ok e sl el shokekolokokok

The Scottish Parliament: Making a positive difference to the lives of the people of Scotland
Parlamaid na h-Alba: A’ toirt deagh bhuaidh air beatha sluagh na h-Alba
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www.parliament.scot : facebook.com/scottishparliament : twitter.com/scotparl

The information in this email may be confidential. If you think you have received this email in
error please delete it and do not share its contents.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http:/www.symanteccloud.com
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Annex E

Good morning Mr Greer

Please find attached my response to your recently submitted Freedom of Information Request.

Kind Regards

Response
Letter.pdf

3rd Floor, Atlantic Quay | 150 Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 8LU

14




Annex F

Economic Development Directorate
Innovation, Investment and Industries Division

The Scottish
. Government
Riaghaltac na h-Alha

Ross Greer
By Email: ross.greer.msp@parliament.scot

OQur ref: Fol/17/02869
November 2017

Dear Mr Greer

FOISA Acknowledgment of request

Thank you for your request dated 27 November 2017 under the Freedom of Information
(Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA).

Your request
You issued the following request:

“I would like to request information relating to companies that receive state support in the
form of financial support, graduate placements, summer placements, and specialist
advice services from Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise. In
particular, | request (a) a list of every company engaged in the defence sector having
received the aforementioned support for every year since 2007/8, (b) the amount of
financial support to each individual company engaged in the defence sector provided by
both Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise for every year since

2007/8.7

We received your request on today (27 November 2017) and will respond in accordance
with FOISA by 27 December 2017.

Yours sincerely

15




Economic Development Directorate
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Annex G

[E—
EEETTETETT

The Scottish Parliament
Parlamaid na h-Alba

27 November 2017

Dear Scottish Government

Fol: Companies engaged in defense sector receiving state support

i would like to request information relating to companies that receive state support in the form of
financial support, graduate placements, summer placements, and specialist advice services from Scottish
Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise. In particular, | request {a) a list of every company
engaged in the defence sector having received the aforementioned support for every year since 2007/8,
(b) the amount of financial support to each individual company engaged in the defence sector provided
by both Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and islands Enterprise for every year since 2007/8.

Yours sincerely,

Ross Greer MSP

Ross Greer MSP

MG.21 Scottish Parliament, Edinburgh EH99 15P
0131 348 6347 | ross.greer.msp@parliament.scot
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Annex H

Economic Development Directorate
Innovation, Investment and Industries Division

I The Scottish
Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba

Ross Greer
By Email: ross.grier.msp@parliament .scot

Qur ref:  Fol/17/02869
(date to be entered when letter is issued)

Dear Mr Greer

REQUEST UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (SCOTLAND) ACT 2002
(FOISA)

Thank you for your request dated 27 November 2017 under the Freedom of Information
(Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA).

Your request
You issued the following request:

“I would like to request information relating to companies that receive state support in the
form of financial support, graduate placements, summer placements, and specialist
advice services from Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enferprise. In
particular, | request (a) a list of every company engaged in the defence sector having
received the aforementioned support for every year since 2007/8, (b) the amount of
financial support to each individual company engaged in the defence sector provided by
both Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise for every year since
2007/8.”

Response {o your request
| have searched our files and can confidently confirm that the information you have

requested is not held. May | suggest that you contact Highlands and Island Enterprise
(HIE) and Scottish Enterprise (SE) directly to request the information you require.

18




| have contacted both HIE and SE recently to ascertain the best contact details for you.
Please direct your request to the following individuals:

Organisation Contact name Contact Details
HIE Craig Lawrence craig.lawrenc@hient.co.uk
SE Gail Gibson gail.gibson@scotent.co.uk

Your right to request a review

If you are unhappy with this response to your FOI request, you may ask us to carry out
an internal review of the response, by writing to Ms Mary McAllan, Director for Economic
Development, Atlantic Quay, 150 Broomielaw, Glasgow G2 8LU or by email at

mary.mcallan@gov.scot

Your review request should explain why you are dissatisfied with this response, and
should be made within 40 working days from the date when you received this letter. We
will complete the review and tell you the result, within 20 working days from the date

when we receive your review request.

If you are not satisfied with the result of the review, you then have the right to appeal to
the Scottish Information Commissioner. More detailed information on your appeal rights
is available on the Commissioner’s website at:

http://www. itspubiicknowiedqe.infolYourRiqhts/UnhapDVWiththeresponse/Appea]inqtoCo
mmissioner.aspx.

Yours sincerely

Economic Development Directorate

19




Annex |

Many thanks for such a swift response. Much appreciated.

Best regards

_I Policy and Communications Manager | Director’s Office | Economic Development
Directorate | Scottish Government | 3rd Floor | 5 Atlantic Quay | Glasgow G2 8LU ] tel:_ |

ext: [ | mobile: NN

kit

From: BB on Behalf Of Freedom of Information
Sent: 18 January 2018 14:04

To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: Fol/17/02869 Response to Request for Review

| have had a look at your review response letter and have made a few tracked changes. The
original response letter should have had section 17(1) Information not held applied to it so have
reflected this in your review. | have also provided a link to the PQ that you mentioned along with
section 25 information otherwise accessible.

| hope the changes make sense.

Kind regards

Freedom of information Unit
Scottish Government | 2W St Andrews House | Regent Road Edinburgh | EH1 3DG | Tel _

See our FOI SharePoint site at: http://sqsharepoint/sites/freedomofinformation
Please note | work from home on a Friday

From:
Sent: 17 January 2018 12:31
To: Freedom of Information

20




Cec:
Subject: Fol/17/02869 Response to Request for Review

Hi

Please find the draft response in respect of the review of the response to FOI/17/02869. | have
issued this to the FO!I SpAds this morning also. Although | did not think this response was
particularly sensitive and the original response is being upheld, it is the third successive request
(two Fols and a PQ) on this subject within the past four months hence issuing.

From my review | am content that the original response was appropriate.
The final deadline for response is 24 January 2018.
Kind Regards

European Structural Funds and State Aid Division, Economic Development Directorate, Longman House,

28 Longman Rd, Inverness, iV 1 1RY
Bby: -

www.gov.scot[EuropeanStfucturalFunds

(@scotgovESIF =

Read our blog: htins://blogs.cov.scol/european-structural-and-investment-funds/

From: [N

Sent: 21 December 2017 11:12
To:

P;-

Subject: FW: Fol/17/02869

Hello [l

Looking at the C Band Fol reviewers list you are up next {sorryl).

Grateful if you can take this forward. _ will know the detail (try
I - I i <e is not in).

You have until 18™ January to complete this. | will ask _ to send you on any
Fol reviewers guidance she has.

Many Thanks

-
N | -+ -

21




Extension|

Telephone|

Email |

Location| Scottish Government, 5 Atlantic Quay, Glasgow, G2 8LU

From:

Sent: 21 December 2017 10:55
To:

Subject: FW: Fol/17/02869

- can you make sure it is allocated to someone and we start looking at it to allow us to meet deadline
because Christmas doesn’t stop the clock. Mary

.

5 Atlantic Quay
150 Broomielaw

Glasgow
G2 8LU

:
HISTORY
M EYALL &
eI

=30V -

rrom: [N o .« Bchalf OF Greer R (Ross), MSP

Sent: 21 December 2017 09:56
To: McAllan M (Mary)
Subject: RE: Fol/17/02869

Dear Mary McAllan,

{ am writing to you to request a review of Fol 17028689, which | have attached above. | am dissatisfied
with the response | received for the following reasons.

t requested information relating to Scottish Government funding, via the economic development agencies
Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise, to companies involved in the arms trade. When |
requested this infarmation for the year 2016/17, i received a response detailing seven companies having
received such support totalling over £500,000. | have attached that response (‘Fol_17_02598 ~ Main
Response Letter — Amended.pdf'). However, upon requesting the same information for every year since
2007/8 | have received a response claiming that the information | have requested is “not held”.

These two responses to my Fol requests stand in contradiction to ohe another. | find it difficult to believe
that information that is available for the year 2016/17 is not available for previous years.

22




Kind regards,
Ross Greer MSP

From: [

Sent: 15 December 2017 10:03
To: Greer R {Ross), MSP <Ross.Greer.msp@parliament.scot>
Subject: Fol/17/02869

Good morning Mr Greer

Please find attached my response to your recently submitted Freedom of Information Reguest.

Kind Regards

3rd Floor, Atlantic Quay | 150 Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 8LU |

stk ok ok o oK o ok ok o A R o SR R o R ok o sl o ok ok ok ol ok ok ook sk ok ok sk sk ok ok ok ook ok e sk ok ok e ok ok ke sk ok sk ko ok ok ek bk ek

The Scottish Parliament: Making a positive difference to the lives of the people of Scotland
Parlamaid na h-Alba: A’ toirt deagh bhuaidh air beatha sluagh na h-Alba

www.parliament.scot : facebook.com/scottishparliament : twitter.com/scotparl

The information in this email may be confidential. If you think you have received this email in
error please delete it and do not share its contents.
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This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Annex J

Dear Mr Greer,

Please find attached a letter acknowledging receipt of your request for a review of the
FOI/17/02869 response which was received on 21 December 2017. Apologies for the

delay in issuing this.

| will respond to your request by the deadline date noted on the attached letter.

Yours sincerely,

Team Leader

28 Longman Rd, Inverness, IV1 1RY
Tel: h

e
FO1 17 02869 -
Reqguest for rev...
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Annex K

Thanks for this.

I s content though has asked why he was given so little time to consider.

I
—

The Scottish Government | Web: www.gov.scot
Te!: N ob: ﬁail: I

From:

]
Sent: 22 January 2018 17:26
To:
Cc:

Subject: Fol/17/02869 Response to Request for Review

Please find attached a submission regarding the review of a FO! response raised by Mr Ross
Greer MSP.

The deadline for issue is by close of play 24 January 2018. Apologies for the tight timescale.

<< File: Ministerial Submission - FOl_17_ 02869 - Response to request for review.doc >>
Regards

European Structural Funds and State Aid Division, Economic Development Directorate, Longman House,

28 Longman Rd, Inverness, IV 1 1RY
Bby:

www.gov.scot/EuropeanStructuralFunds




Annex L

Dear Mr Greer

Please find attached the response to the request for a review in respect of FOI/17/02869 raised
on 21 December 2017.

FOI 17 02869 -
Review - Respor..

Kind Regards

European Structural Funds and State Aid Division, Economic Development Directorate, Longman House,

28 Longman Rd, Inverness, IV 1 1RY
Tel: _
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Annex M

Please find attached a submission regarding the review of a FOI response raised by Mr Ross
Greer MSP.

The deadline for issue is by close of play 24 January 2018. Apologies for the tight timescale.

Ministerial
Submission - FO..

Regards

European Structural Funds and State Aid Division, Economic Development Directorate, Longman House,

28 Longman Rd, Inverness, IV 1 1RY
Tel
Bby:

www.gov.scot/EuropeanStructuralFunds
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Annex N

B is content for the response to the review request to go for ministerial clearance.

Special Advisers” Office

Tel
Mobile

All e-mails and attachments sent by the Special Advisers’ Private Office to another official on behalf of
Special Advisers relating to a decision, request or comment made by a Special Adviser, or a note of a
meeting with Special Advisers must be filed appropriately by the primary recipient. The Private Office
does not keep official reports of such e-mails or attachments.

From:

Sent: 19 January 2018 14:23

To: Fol SpAds PO

Cc:

Subject: RE: Fol/17/02869 Response to Request for Review

Please find attached the updated response in respect of the above FOI review. The deadline for

issue is 24 January 2018.
<< File: FOI_17_02869 - Response to request for review.docx >>

Kind Regards

_

European Structural Funds and State Aid Division, Economic Development Directorate, Longman House,

28 Longman Rd, Inverness, IV 1 1RY
Tel:
Bby:

www.gov.scot/EuropeanStructuralFunds

@scotgovESIF << OLE Object: Picture {Device independent Bitmap) >>
Read our blog: https:/blogs.gov.scot/european-structural-and-investment-funds/

From: [

Sent: 17 January 2018 13:39
To: Fol SpAds PO
Subject: RE: Fol/17/02869 Response to Request for Review

28




Please accept my apologies. The FOI unit has still to clear this draft although this will be done
today.

Kind Regards

European Structural Funds and State Aid Division, Economic Development Directorate, Longman House,

28 Longman Rd, Inverness, IV 1 1RY
Tel: h

Read our blog: hitps://blogs.gov.scot/european-structural-and-investment-funds/

From:
Sent; 17 January 2018 12:02

To: Fol SpAds PO

Cc:

Subject: Fol/17/02869 Response to Request for Review

| have been asked to undertake a review of the response to FOI/17/02869. Please find the
original correspondence (including the additional FOI response referred to in the request for the
review below) and my draft response attached:

<< File: Fol_17_02598 - Main Response Letter - Amended.pdf >> << File: Fol1702869.pdf >> << File:
FOI_17_02869 - Response to request for review.docx >>

Mr Ross Greer has requested a review on the following basis:

1 requested information relating to Scottish Government funding, via the economic development
agencies Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise, to companies involved in the
arms frade. When | requested this information for the year 2016/17, | received a response
detailing seven companies having received such support totalling over £500,000. | have attached
that response (‘Fol_17_02598 — Main Response Letter — Amended.pdf). However, upon
requesting the same information for every year since 2007/8 | have received a response claiming
that the information | have requested is "not held”. These two responses to my Fol requests
stand in contradiction to one another. | find it difficult to befieve that information that is available
for the year 2016/17 is not available for previous years.

From my review | am content that the original response was appropriate.
The final deadline for response is 24 January 2018.
Kind Regards

European Structural Funds and State Aid Division, Economic Development Directorate, Longman House,

28 Longman Rd, Inverness, IV 1 1RY
Tel
Bby:

www.gov.scot/EuropeanStructuralFunds

{@scotgovESIF << OLE Object: Picture {Device Independent Bitmap) >>
Read our blog: https://blogs.gov.scot/european-structural-and-investment-funds/
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Annex O

| have had a look at your review response letter and have made a few tracked changes. The
original response letter should have had section 17(1) Information not held applied to it so have
reflected this in your review. | have also provided a link to the PQ that you mentioned along with
section 25 information otherwise accessible.

| hope the changes make sense.

Kind regards

Freedom of Information Unit
Scottish Government | 2W 5t Andrews House | Regent Road Edinburgh | EH1 3DG [ Tel _

See our FO! SharePoint site at: http./sgsharepoint/sites/freedomofinfarmation
Please note I work from home on a Friday

From:

Sent: 17 January 2018 12:31

To: Freedom of Information

Cc:

Subject: Fol/17/02869 Response to Request for Review

Hi

Please find the draft response in respect of the review of the response to FOI/17/02869. [ have
issued this to the FOI SpAds this morning also. Although | did not think this response was
particularly sensitive and the original response is being upheld, it is the third successive request
(two Fols and a PQ) on this subject within the past four months hence issuing.

From my review | am content that the original response was appropriate.
The final deadline for response is 24 January 2018.
Kind Regards

European Structural Funds and State Aid Division, Economic Development Directorate, Longman House,

28 Longman Rd, Inverness, IV 1 1RY
Tel:
Bby:

www.gov.scot/EuropeanStructuralF unds

(mscotgovESIF
Read our blog: https://blogs.gov.scot/european-structural-and-investment-funds/
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Annex P

From:
Sent: 21 December 2017 11:12
T
Cc:

Subject: FW: Fol/17/02869

Hello-

Looking at the C Band Fol reviewers list you are up next (sorry!).

Grateful if you can take this forward. — will know the detail {try
I - I i she is not in)

You have until 18" January to complete this. | will ask ||| ] to send you on any
Fol reviewers guidance she has.

Many Thanks

_ | PA to Mary McAllan, Director of Economic Development

Extension]
Telephone|
Email |
Location| Scottish Government, 5 Atlantic Quay, Glasgow, G2 8LU

From: McAllan M (Mary)

Sent: 21 December 2017 10:55
To:

Subject: FW: Fol/17/02869

- can you make sure it is allocated to someone and we start looking at it to allow us to meet deadline
because Christmas doesn’t stop the clock. Mary

Mary Mcallan

Director of Economic Development
5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow

G2 8LU

Te! S
Mobile S
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From: [ O Behalf Of Greer R (Ross), MSP

Sent: 21 December 2017 09:56
To: McAllan M (Mary)
Subject: RE: Fol/17/02869

Dear Mary McAllan,

| am writing to you to request a review of Fol 1702869, which | have attached above. | am dissatisfied
with the response | received for the following reasons.

| requested information relating to Scottish Government funding, via the economic development agencies
Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise, to companies involved in the arms trade. When |
requested this information for the year 2016/17, | received a response detailing seven companies having
received such support totalling over £500,000. | have attached that response {’Fol_17_02598 —~ Main
Response Letter — Amended.pdf’). However, upon requesting the same information for every year since
2007/8 | have received a response claiming that the information I have requested is “not held”.

These two responses to my Fol requests stand in contradiction to one another. |find it difficult to believe
that information that is available for the year 2016/17 is not available for previous years.

Kind regards,
Ross Greer MSP

From:

Sent: 15 December 2017 10:03

To: Greer R (Ross), MSP <Ross.Greer.msp@parliament.scot>
Subject: Fol/17/02869

Good morning Mr Greer

Please find attached my response to your recently submitted Freedom of Information Request.

Kind Regards

Manufacturing & Construction | Innovation, Investment & Industries Division | The Scottish Government
3rd Floor, Atlantic Quay | 150 Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 8LU | - |
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Annex Q

From:
European Structural Funds and State Aid Division
Economic Development Directorate

22 January 2018

Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Jobs and Fair Work

FOI/17/02869 — Mr Ross Greer MSP — Request for Review of FOI Response on SE
and HIE Support for the Defence Sector

Purpose

To seek the Cabinet Secretary’s agreement to the proposed response following the
internal review of the above FOI request.

Priority

Urgent. The response is due by 24 January 2018 as request to review was raised on 21
December 2017.

Background

1. Mr Ross Greer MSP raised a FOl on 27
November 2017 under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA):

“I would like to request information relating to companies that receive state support in the
form of financial support, graduate placements, summer placements, and specialist
advice services from Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise. In
particular, | request (a) a list of every company engaged in the defence sector having
received the aforementioned support for every year since 2007/8, (b) the amount of
financial support to each individual company engaged in the defence sector provided by
both Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise for every year since
2007/8.”

2. The original response to FOI/17/02869 is
attached in Annex B and advised that the information requested was not held by
Scottish Government and provided contact details for Scottish Enterprise and
Highlands and Islands Enterprise for further information.

3. Mr Greer reqguested a review of the FOI
response on 21 December 2017 on the following basis:
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“I requested information relating to Scottish Government funding, via the economic
development agencies Scotlish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise, to
companies involved in the arms trade. When | requested this information for the year
2016717, | received a response detailing seven companies having received such support
totalling over £500,000. | have attached that response (‘Fol_17_02598 — Main Response
Letter — Amended.pdf). However, upon requesting the same information for every year
since 2007/8 | have received a response claiming that the information | have requested is
“not held”. These fwo responses to my Fol requests stand in contradiction to one
another. | find it difficult to believe that information that is available for the year 2016/17
is not available for previous years.”

The related FOI/17/02598 (Annex C) response, referred to above, provided a list of
companies supported for the year 2016/17. During the review, it was ascertained that
this detail could be provided in respect of 2016/7 as it had been gathered for a related
Parliamentary Question S5W-11258 raised on 12 September 2017 and therefore was
available on Scottish Government files. Information relating to previous years however
was not availabie.

The review concluded therefore that the original response should be confirmed but with
modification: the response should have referred to an exemption under section 17(1)
(information not held) of FOISA.

Recommendation

The review concludes that the original decision should be confirmed with
modification referring to an exemption under section 17(1) (information not held)
of FOISA. The proposed response is contained in Annex A.

European Structural Funds and State Aid Division, Economic Development Directorate

Ext I

Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Jobs and X
Fair Work

Director Economic Development

Depute Director European Structural Funds
Economic Development Business
Management Unit

Michael Lucas

David Bowman
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ANNEX A
PROPOSED RESPONSE TO REVIEW OF FOI/17/02869

Economic Development Directorate @ g | Scottish Government

European Structural Funds and State Aid Division » 4 Riaghaltas na h-Alba
e, | gov.scot

T:

E:

Mr Ross Greer MSP

By email: ross.greer.msp@pariiament.scot

QOur ref: Fol/17/02869
January 2018

Dear Mr Greer MSP,

Further to my letter of 15 January 2018, | have now completed my review of our response to
your request under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA) for: | would like
to request information relating to companies that receive state support in the form of financial
support, graduate placements, summer placements, and specialist advice services from
Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise. In particular, | request (a) a list of
every company engaged in the defence sector having received the aforementioned support
for every year since 2007/8, (b) the amount of financial support to each individual company
engaged in the defence sector provided by both Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and
Islands Enterprise for every year since 2007/8.

| have concluded that the original decision should be confirmed with modification.

| have determined that an exemption under section 17(1) (information not held) of FOISA
should have been applied as the Scottish Government does not have some of the
information you are looking for. The contact details for Highlands and Islands Enterprise and
Scottish Enterprise to request further information have been provided in the original
response.

This is a formal notice under section 17(1) of FOISA that the Scoitish Government does not
have the information you have requested.

The information provided in response to FOI/17/02598 was available on Scottish
Government files as it had been collected previously with respect to the Parliamentary
Question S5W-11258 raised on 12 September 2017 which can be found at
hitp://www . parliament.scot/S5ChamberOffice WWA20170920.pdf Under section 25(1) of
FOISA, we do not have to give you information which is already reasonably accessible {o
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you. If, however, you do not have internet access to obtain this information from the
website(s) listed, then please contact me again and | will send you a paper copy.

If you are unhappy with the outcome of this review you have the right to appeal to the
Scottish Information Commissioner about our decision within 6 months of receiving this
letter. Information on how to make an appeal, along with an application form, is available on
the Commissioner's website at:

htto://imww.itspublicknowledge.info/Y ourRights/Unhappywiththeresponse/AppealingtoCommi
ssioner.aspx. You can also contact the Commissioner at:

The Scottish information Commissioner
Kinburn Castle

Doubledykes Road

St Andrews

Fife

KY16 8DS

E-mail: enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info
Telephone: 01334 464610

Should you then wish to appeal against the Commissioner's decision, there is a right of
appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only.

Yours sincerely,

Team Leader
European Structural Funds and State Division
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ANNEX B

ORIGINAL RESPONSE TO FOI/17/02869

Economic Development Directorate
innovation, Investment and Industries Division

s ] The Scottish
Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba

Ross Greer
By Email: ross.greer.msp@parliament .scot

Ourref: Fol/17/02869
15 December 2017

Dear Mr Greer

REQUEST UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (SCOTLAND) ACT 2002 (FOISA)

Thank you for your request dated 27 November 2017 under the Freedom of Information
(Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA).

Your request
You issued the following request:

"I would like fo request information relating fo companies that receive sfate support in the
form of financial support, graduate placements, summer placements, and specialist advice
services from Scoltish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise. In particular, |
request (a) a list of every company engaged in the defence sectfor having received the
aforementioned support for every year since 2007/8, (b) the amount of financial support to
each individual company engaged in the defence sector provided by both Scollish Enterprise
and Highlands and Islands Enterprise for every year since 2007/8.”

Response fo your reguest

| have searched our files and can confidently confirm that the information you have
requested is not held. May | suggest that you contact Highlands and Island Enterprise (HIE)
and Scottish Enterprise (SE) directly to request the information you require.

| have contacted both HIE and SE recently to ascertain the best contact details for you.
Please direct your request to the following individuals:

Organisation Contact name Contact Details
HIE Craig Lawrence craig.lawrenc@hient.co.uk
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SE Gail Gibson gail.aibson@scotent.co.uk

Your right to request a review

If you are unhappy with this response to your FOI request, you may ask us to carry out an
internal review of the response, by writing to Ms Mary McAllan, Director for Economic
Development, Atlantic Quay, 150 Broomielaw, Glasgow G2 8LU or by email at

mary.mcallan@gov.scot

Your review request should explain why you are dissatisfied with this response, and should
be made within 40 working days from the date when you received this letter. We will
complete the review and tell you the result, within 20 working days from the date when we

receive your review reguest.

If you are not satisfied with the result of the review, you then have the right to appeal to the
Scottish Information Commissioner. More detailed information on your appeal rights is
available on the Commissioner's website at:

hitp://www.itspublickhowledge.info/YourRights/UnhappywiththeresponsefAppealinatoCommi
ssioner.aspx.

Yours sincerely

Policy Officer
Economic Development Directorate
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ANNEX C

ORIGINAL RESPONSE TO RELATED FOI/17/02598

Economic Development Directorate
Innovation, Investment and Industries Division

T:‘ The Scottish
E: Government

Riaghaltas na h-Alba

Ross Greer MSP
By Email: ross.greer.msp@parliament.scot

Qur ref: Fol/17/02598

Dear Mr Greer

REQUEST UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (SCOTLAND) ACT 2002 (FOISA)

Thank you for your request dated 27 October 2017 under the Freedom of Information
(Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA).

Your request
You requested the foliowing:

Information relating to companies that receive state support in the form of financial support,
graduate placements, summer placements, and specialist advice services from Scottish
Enterprise (SE) and Highlands and Islands Enterprise (HIE). In particular:

1. A list of every company engaged in the defence
sector having received the aforementioned support for 2016-17
2. The amount of financial support to each

individual company engaged in the defence sector provided by both Scottish
Enterprise and Highlands and [slands Enterprise for 2016-17.

Response to your request
| have enclosed the information held by the Scottish Government in relation to your request.

This can be found in Annex A.

May | suggest if you require further details, other than that held by the Scottish Government,
that you contact the relevant agencies direct, in this case Highlands & Islands Enterprise and
Scottish Enterprise.

Your right to request a review
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If you are unhappy with this response to your FOI request, you may ask us to carry out an
internal review of the response, by writing to Ms Mary McAllan, Director for Economic
Development, Atlantic Quay, 150 Broomielaw, Glasgow G2 8LU or by email at

mary.mcallan@gov.scot

Your review request should explain why you are dissatisfied with this response, and should
be made within 40 working days from the date when you received this letter. We will
complete the review and tell you the result, within 20 working days from the date when we
receive your review request.

If you are not satisfied with the result of the review, you then have the right to appeal to the
Scottish Information Commissioner. More detailed information on your appeal rights is
available on the Commissioner's website at:

hitp://www.itspublicknowledge.info/Y ourRights/Unhappywiththeresponse/AppealingtoCommi
ssioner.aspx.

Yours sincerely

Policy Officer
Economic Development Directorate
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ANNEX A

Below are two tables which show figures received recently by the Scottish Government from
both HIE and SE. These figures represent the support to companies in 2016/17 that had an

involvement in the defence sector.

Highlands and Islands Enterprise (HIE)

Company name Funding

Makar Technologies Ltd £61,238

Scottish Enterprise (SE}

Company name Funding
Helmet integrated Systems Lid £145,344
Raytheon Systems Ltd £91,008
Chemiring Energetics UK Ltd £5,400
Penman Engineering Ltd £5,625
Selex ES Lid £205,000
Turner Aviation £4,979
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ANNEX D

RESPONSE TO RELATED PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION S5W - 11258

Wednesday 20 September 2017
SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT
Economy

Ross Greer (West Scotland) (Scottish Green Party): To ask the Scottish Government,
further to the answer to guestion S5W-03736 by Keith Brown on 31 October 2016, whether it
will provide the information for 2016-17, and what information it can provide regarding which
companies received funding, how much they received and the purpose of the award.

(S5W-11258)

Keith Brown: Neither Highlands and Islands Enterprise or Scottish Enterprise provide
assistance directly to the arms trade. As part of the broad range of support provided some
firms in receipt of that support may be engaged in activities such as research and
development/ components or products which may be applicable to defence related use. | am
unable to provide details of the individual amounts or purposes of the awards received by

companies due to commercial sensitivity.

Financial support provided by SE and HIE to businesses where the activities may be
applicable to defence related use in 2016-17 is shown in the table befow:
Year SE (£) HIE (£) Total (£)
2016-17 457,356 161,238 618,594
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Annex R

From: McAllan M (Mary)

Sent: 21 December 2017 10:55
To:

Subject: FW: Fol/17/02869

- can you make sure it is allocated to someone and we start looking at it to allow us to meet deadline
because Christmas doesn’t stop the clock. Mary

Mary McAllan

Director of Economic Development
5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow

G2 8LY

Tel: I
Mobile: KNG

E-mail A

HISTORY

HERITALE A
ALt bR T

= A0E s

From: [N On Behalf Of Greer R (Ross), MSP

Sent: 21 December 2017 09:56
To: McAllan M (Mary)
Subject: RE: Fol/17/02869

Dear Mary McAllan,

| am writing to you to request a review of Fol 1702869, which | have attached above. I am dissatisfied with the
response | received for the following reasons.

| requested information relating to Scottish Government funding, via the economic development agencies
Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise, to companies involved in the arms trade. When |
requested this information for the year 2016/17, | received a response detailing seven companies having
received such support totalling over £500,000. | have attached that response ('Fol_17_02598 — Main
Response Letter — Amended.pdf'). However, upon requesting the same information for every year since
2007/8 | have received a response claiming that the information | have requested is “not held”.

These two responses to my Fol requests stand in contradiction to one another. | find it difficult to believe that
information that is available for the year 2016/17 is not available for previous years.

Kind regards,
Ross Greer MSP

rrom: [

Sent: 15 December 2017 10:03
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To: Greer R (Ross), MSP <Ross.Greer.msp@parliament.scot>
Subject: Fol/17/02869

Good morning Mr Greer

Please find attached my response to your recently submitted Freedom of Information Request.

Kind Regards

Manufacturing & Construction | Innovation, Investment & Industries Division | The Scottish Government
3rd Floor, Atlantic Quay | 150 Broomielaw | Glasgow | G2 8LU | - |

*******************************************$**************************

The Scottish Parliament: Making a positive difference to the lives of the people of Scotland
Parlamaid na h-Alba: A’ toirt deagh bhuaidh air beatha sluagh na h-Alba

www. parliament.scot : facebook.com/scottishparliament : twitter.com/scotparl

The information in this email may be confidential. If you think you have received this email in error
please delete it and do not share its contents.
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Economic Development Directorate
European Structural Funds and State Aid Division

T
E:

Mr Ross Greer
By email: ross.greer.msp@pariiament.scot

Our ref:  Fol/17/02869

15 January 2018

Dear Mr Greer

Annex S

~GP” 4 | Scottish Government
> < Riaghaltas na h-Alba
i, N | gov.scot

Thank you for your request of 21 December 2017 for a review of our response fo your
request under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA) for information
relating to companies in the defence sector that have received financial support and
specialised advice services from Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise

for every year since 2007/8.

| have been asked by Mary McAllan, Director of Economic Development, to carry out the
review because | was not involved in handling your original request. | will be looking at the
case afresh to establish whether the original response should be confirmed, with or without
modifications as appropriate, or a fresh decision should be substituted.

We received your review request on 21 December 2017 so | will respond in accordance with

FOISA by 24 January 2018,

If you have any queries, please contact me quoting case number FOI 17/02869.

Yours sincerely,

Team Leader

European Structural Funds and State Division
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Annex T

Economic Development Directorate @GP 4 | Scottish Government

European Structural Funds and State Aid Division > < Riaghaltas na h-Alba
gov.scot

T

E:

Mr Ross Greer MSP

By email: ross.greer.msp@parliament.scot

Ourref: Fol/17/02869
23 January 2018

Dear Mr Greer MSP,

Further to my letter of 15 January 2018, | have now completed my review of our response to
your request under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA) for: | would like
to request information relating to companies that receive state support in the form of financial
support, graduate placements, summer placements, and specialist advice services from
Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise. In particular, | request (a) a list of
every company engaged in the defence sector having received the aforementioned support
for every year since 2007/8, (b) the amount of financial support to each individual company
engaged in the defence sector provided by both Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and
Islands Enterprise for every year since 2007/8.

| have concluded that the original decision should be confirmed with modification.

| have determined that an exemption under section 17(1) (information not held) of FOISA
should have been applied as the Scoftish Government does not have some of the
information you are looking for. The contact details for Highlands and Islands Enterprise and
Scottish Enterprise to request further information have been provided in the original
response.

This is a formal notice under section 17(1) of FOISA that the Scottish Government does not
have the information you have requested.

The information provided in response to FOI/17/02598 was available on Scottish
Government files as it had been collected previously with respect to the Parliamentary
Question S5W-11258 raised on 12 September 2017 which can be found at
hitp:/fwww.parliament.scot/S5ChamberOffice/lWA20170920.pdf. Under section 25(1) of
FOISA, we do not have to give you information which is already reasonably accessible to
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you. If, however, you do not have internet access to obtain this information from the
website(s) listed, then please contact me again and | will send you a paper copy.

If you are unhappy with the outcome of this review you have the right to appeal to the
Scottish Information Commissioner about our decision within 6 months of receiving this
letter. Information on how to make an appeal, along with an application form, is available on
the Commissioner’'s website at:

http://www itspublicknowledge.info/YourRights/Unhappywiththeresponse/AppealingtoCommi
ssioner.aspx. You can also contact the Commissioner at:

The Scottish Information Commissioner
Kinburn Castle

Doubledykes Road

St Andrews

Fife

KY16 9DS

E-mail: enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info
Telephone: 01334 464610

Should you then wish to appeal against the Commissioner's decision, there is a right of
appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only.

Yours sincerely,

Team Leader
European Structural Funds and State Division
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Annex U

Economic Development Directorate ~@” ¢ | Scottish Government
European Structural Funds and State Aid Division < Riaghalias na h-Alba
. ¢ | gov.scot

T:
E:

Mr Ross Greer
By email: ross.greer.msp@parliament.scot

Our ref: Fol/17/02869
17 January 2018

Dear Mr Greer

Further to my letter of 15 January 2018, | have now completed my review of our response to
your request under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA) for information
relating to companies in the defence sector that have received financial support and
specialised advice services from Scottish Enterprise and Highlands and Islands Enterprise
for every year since 2007/8.

| have concluded that the original decision should be confirmed without modification. The
information provided in response to FOI/17/02598 was available on Scottish Government
files as it had been collected previously with respect to the Parliamentary Question S5W-
11258 raised on 12 September 2017, whereas the information requested for FOI/17/02869
was not on file. The contact details for Highlands and Islands Enterprise and Scottish
Enterprise to request further information have been provided in the original response.

If you are unhappy with the outcome of this review you have the right to appeal to the
Scottish Information Commissioner about our decision within 6 months of receiving this
letter. Information on how to make an appeal, along with an application form, is available on

the Commissioner's website at:
htip://iwww.itspublicknowledge.info/You rRiqhts/Unhappvwiththeresponse/Appea!inqtoCommi

ssioner.aspx. You can also contact the Commissioner at:

The Scottish Information Commissioner
Kinburn Castle

Doubledykes Road

St Andrews

Fife
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KY16 9DS

E-mail: enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info
Telephone: 01334 464610

Should you then wish to appeal against the Commissioner's decision, there is a right of
appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only.

Yours sincerely,

European Structural Funds and State Division
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AnnexV

FOI REQUEST - SEARCHES CARRIED OUT

FOI Tracker case reference number: Fol/17/02869

Please complete the table below where applicable and add any other relevant information
regarding searches or other work carried out to locate information within the scope of the
request. Save a copy of this in the request's eRDM casefile.

eRDM searches (including searches carried out for you by other teams)

Keywords searched Comments on findings — e.g. number of documents found,
(individual keywords or if reading through showed none/some of these documents
combinations) were in scope

eRDM files searched® Comments on findings

| carried out the following I found nothing on ERDM using the searches | have lifted
searches on ERDM using opposite that fell within the scope of the Fol request.

‘set object metadata’ search
option and setting the ‘find’
field to ‘documents’
Defence — HIE — 2007
Defence — SE — 2007

Defence — Highland — Island
- 2007

Defence — Scottish —
Enterprise — 2007

Defence - HIE — 2008
Defence — SE - 2008

Defence — Highland — Isfand
- 2008

Defence — Scottish —
Enterprise — 2008

*_ i individual files were reviewed in full as well as or instead of keyword searches

Inbox searches

Names of staff/teams Date you Comments on feedback from them {e.g.
asked fo carry out asked them to | nothing found, no response, provided
searches search docs x and y)

Not required

Details of kevwords used in your own/your team's inbox searches
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Keywords searched
(individual keywords or
combinations)

Comments on findings — e.g. number of documents found,
if reading through showed none/some of these documents
were in scope

Not required

Details of any other searches carried out (including by other teams)

e.g. information held in hard copy, SG and other websites, non-eRDM databases, files held

by NRS or paper files (see Legacy Paper File System ‘General User Guidance’ at:

http://intranet/In Exec/CorporateSystems/LegacyPaperFileSystem/Intro — contact Records

Management for help if needed).
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ANNEX W
REASONS FOR NOT PROVIDING INFORMATION

An exempfion applies

An exemption under Section 38(1)(b) — applicant has asked for personal data of a third
party

An exemption under section 38(1)(b) of FOISA (personal information) applies to a small
amount of the information requested because it is personal data of a third party, ie
names/contact details of individuals, and disclosing it would contravene the data protection
principles in Schedule 1 to the Data Protection Act 1998. This exemption is not subject to
the ‘public interest test, so we are not required to consider if the public interest in disclosing

the information outweighs the public interest in applying the exemption.
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